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ha~ bee .. carried out and to-day we are supp-Iyina ·practically all the load requirements, namely; 610 megawatts a.day.

With regard to the otller question about 'loSses, the DVC has got a number of seCtions;
they have got the Irrigation seCtion, the flood section and the power seCtion. On the power side. they are malcing good progress and are makina profits a out of that. It is only on the side of irrigation and fiood that there are losses. and these have got to be adjusted witb the various States. .

SHRI B. P. MANDAL : I w8nt to know from the Minister as to how t he decrease in the production of power has alf ected the two States. West Bengal and Bihar. in the matter of supply. I mean the supply position.

DR. K. L. RAO : Today, the power position has improved, and we are meeting the full load requirements of both Bihar and West Bengal. and 'it is our desire to produce the maximum amount of power to meet all r'quirements.
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DR. K. L. RAO : I am not aware of any hig interruptions occurring for a long time. If there are any particular cases. I will take enquiries into that.
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0i06. SHRI YASHPAL SINGH:
SHRI SHIV KUMAR SHASTRI:

Witlthe Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to "ale;

(a) ,,·hether it is a fact tbat Government of Sikkim has drawn the atlention of the Indian authorities to the fact that China has insttlled short range missiles at Nathu La. the ~se of which can endanger the entire
State;

(b) whether it is also a fact that China has constructed an underground defence compl~x;
and

(c) if so. the counter measures taken by the Government of India ?

THE MrNlSTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRINAREN­
DRA SlNGH MEHIDA): (8) and (b). Government are aware of the construction of underground bunkers and store houses on the Chinese side of the border with Sikkim.
Therefore il is not neeessary for tbe Government of Sikkim to draw our altention.

(c) Necessary steps to safeguard our borders have been taken.
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SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI: It was said in reply that it was not necessary on the part of Sikkim to draw the allention of the GOvernment of India to tbis mailer. I do not know whetber tbis sentence in the reply was necessary in -that form. because it is a very sentimental tbing. Even if really Sikkim draws our attention to it. there is no harm because we are all working together. The question was whether there is aAy knowledge about the installation of short range missiles and locations of the sites there. There has been no answer to tbat question.

MR. SPEAKER: Did you see tbe written
.tatement?

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI : It is not tbere. He only said that underground bu'n­
kers and store houses are tbere. I want to know whether it bas been brougnt to the notice of Government that really China has Set up underground missiles.

MR. SPEAKER : It would bave been much beller if yOU had Seen the stBte=nt laid.(ln the Table nf the House.

SHR! CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI: I
take utmost care when I put any question. It is not tbere.

MR. SPEAKER: In reply to a question by tbe first member. th e minister said, it is laid on the Table of the House. Wben the first member accepted it, I thought it was there.

SHR! NARENDRA SlNGH MAHIDA:
There is no statement laid on the Ta ble of the House.

SHIll CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI :
Most humbly I would like to kAOW from the hon. Minister ......... (Jnlmuplion)

MR. SPEAKER: Will the Minister rePly to what he says? Are you repeating the first reply?

SURI JAGlIWAN RAM He has not finished the question.

SURI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI
What is the knowledge of tbe Government of India or oftbe Defence Ministry wilh regard to the inStallation of short range missiles near the Sikkim border; is that information with tbe Government of India or not ?

MR. SPEAKER: I asked him, "Is he repeating the first reply or is he prepared to 8nSy.er it again 1"

SURI JAGJIWAN RAM: II will be repetition of the first reply.

AN HON. MEMBER: How can it be so.

SURI JAGJIWAN RAM: rt can be: I will explain it.

Firstly. he took ohjection to our saying that the Sikkim.Government need not ha\'e pointed it out, We knew it and, therefore, it was not neCessary for the Sikkim Government to point it out. It is a statement of fact.

So far as the activities of th~ Cninese across the border are concerned. we bave kepI the House informed from time to time. Whatever information comes to our notice. we have been placing it before the HoUse. The Chinese are quite active across the border. Thev are constructing roads. havin& banker~, underground preparations. raiting:wall.· and thinss like tbat. It is possible tbnt in tome of these things they may be inltalliOl'uns and sbQn raDJe mit_iles.
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DR. D. S. RAJU : Will he enlighten us on the,range of the missiles, whether they can be guided or not and whether they are likely to be or are actually tipped with atom bombs?

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: It is too difficult to s:iy but it is not a secret. as is appearing in the newspaPers, that China is preparing for medium range ballistic missiles, It is also preparing for inter-continental ballistic missiles. It is in the air and we are listening to that. Also, sometimes it appears in the papers,,, ... (lnterroPlion)

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : You have no military intelligence. You arc getting it from the newspapers and the AIR, USA.
Sotiet Russia" .. ,,(Jnl,"uplion)

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM : [ am saying that thes e things are known to everybody.
They are' preparing for medium range and inter-continental missiles. Therefore, I am nOt giving anything new to the House. The House is aware of the fact.

SHRI S. KUNDU : It is good that the Minister has said that he has kept this House informed from time to time. But when he replied 10 the speciflc qllestion be said that may be. China "as installing short range missiles.
The question was whether China was installing short range missiles. In the interest of the country will he take Parliament into confidence and tell us w helher it is a fact;
why he i. hiding it from the country. and that China has already installed shoTt range missiles juSt on the border?

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: I have said that the possibility of that cannot be ruled out.

SHRI R. BARUA : From paper reports it is found that China is preparing to test their inter~Continental ballastic missiles across India. How far is the Govelnmen t of India aware of this 0

MR. SPEAI\ER : That is what he mentioned just now.

DR. RAM S1,JBHAG SINGH: The

Minister has admitted that there might be sbort-range missiles installed; be has also said that Ihere are the medium range missiles and inter-continental and ballistic missiles. All this has appeared in ihe newSpapers, In the circumstanceS. may I know what are the preparations that are going to be made for the defence of this country to meet the challange of China?

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: On this, again, there has been a discussion in the House an d it has been explained that the defence in these matters lies only in traditional method and conventional anti·measureS. So far as these baHistic missiles are concerned. uptil now something like anh-meaSllres to these missiles have not been evolved. So. it is very difficult to say what anti-measures there can be, except strengthening our borders with conventional methods and with modern and sophisticated weapons. So far as baHistic missiles are concerned, there is no anti-measure as such for them.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH What are the defence preparations you are going to have to meet it ?

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: As I have said we have to make preparations to strengthen the .ecurity measures on our borders.
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Coata Rica'. ObJecdOll to Dr. TeJa'.
Arretlt

+
*&)7. SHRY D. N. PATODLA:

SHRY JAl SINGH :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFA-IRS be pleased to state:

(,,) whether it is a fact that the Costa Rican Government have objected to the arrest of Dr. Tda on the ground that the latter was travelling on a Diplomatic Passport .issued by Costa Rica; and

(b) whether tbis new development is causing difficulty to _we extradition of Dr.
Tda?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH) : (a) Yes,
Sir. Go~ernment has come across reports·1o this effect.

(b) The case for Dr. Tcia's extradition to India is now pending before a British court and is, therefore, sub judie,. Government of India are taking all steps for securing Dr.
Teja's extradition.

SHRl D. N. PATODLA : Dr. Teja was arrested about a month ba~k and, according to reports that we receive, the extradition proceedings are likely to sta rt only next mon th because of two reasons, namely, the legal formalities have not been completed and, secondly the clearance from the British Government has not been obtained so far.
May I know from the hon. Minister what were the formalities which were not completed and what were the reasons for which the clearance was not obtained? By what time positively the extradition proceedings are likely to be started?

SHRl SURENDRA PAL SINGH : Dr.
Teja's extradition is being sought under the Fugitive offenders Act of U. K. of 1967.
Under that Act, the Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs has to give the clearance to the magistrate and, unless and until the clearance is given, the magistrate CIInnot start the extradition proceedings. The magistrate is waiting for the orders from the Secretary of State. As far as other formalities are concerned which concern the Government of India, they have been fufililed. All documents have been sent to London. Our men are there and .they are looking after the case.
As far as we are roncerned, every precaution has been taken.

